

No. 21-1384

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY DESOUSA
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Senior Deputy
Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....3

 II. THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS
 ABOUT THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE
 STATES AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.....6

 III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	6
<i>CG v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	7
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	2, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Arkansas</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Ark. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 2021 WL 2953672 (S.D. Miss. July 14, 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132	11
42 U.S.C. § 12133	1, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12117	5
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b).....	5
Other Authorities	
Br. for the United States, <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel.</i> <i>Zimring</i> , No. 98-536 (Mar. 15, 1999)	10
